## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

force.

Rights to be claimed within one year.

Act, when to take effect or be in

CHAP. 261. this section shall be claimed within one year from the passage of this act.

Sect. 12. This act shall not take effect or be of any force until the legal voters of the city, in the legal ward meetings, shall, by a vote of two-thirds of all the votes thrown for and against said act at such meetings, adopt the same.

Sect. 13 This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1876.

#### Chapter 261.

An act to incorporate the Maine State Temperance Camp-Meeting Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. That Nelson Dingley, E. C. Farrington, Joshua K. Osgood, Rev. I. Luce, Capt. J. B. Coyle, Joel Morrill, Dr. George E. Brickett, Neal Dow, Job Sanford, E. W. Stetson, Samuel Dingley, R. A. Cleaves, A. Little, Cyrus Sturdevant, Owen B. Chadbourn, Caleb A. Chaplin, W. B. Hutchins, their associates and successors, be and are hereby constituted a body corporate by the name of the Maine State Temperauce Campmeeting Association, and by that name may sue and be sued, have and use a common seal, take by purchase or gift, and hold for the objects of their association, to wit: the promotion of the cause of temperance,—any real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and the same to use and dispose of at pleasure, and make and execute any bylaws for the convenient management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to have and to enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to corporations instituted for like purposes.

Corporate name.

Powers, privi-

Powers, privileges and liabilities,

Objects of association.

May hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any three persons named in this act, by giving at least ten days' notice of the time and place appointed for such meeting, in a public newspaper published in Portland, Augusta, Bangor or Lewiston.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1876.